hundred and twenty (120) students made up of (50) males and (70) females biology students who 
participated as sample which were selected from six (6) senior secondary schools. A total of one hundred 
and twenty (120) copies of questionnaires were distributed but only one hundred and nineteen (119) were 
fully completed and returned. The instrument was validated by experts. Pearson Product Moment 
Correlation Coefficient of 0.85 was obtained, thus showing that the instrument was reliable. A validated 
questionnaire was used for data collection.

[...]

twenty (120) students made up of (50) males and (70) 

females biology students  who participated as sample 

which were selected from six (6) senior secondary 

schools in Ekiti State. A total of one hundred and twenty 

(120) copies of questionnaires were distributed but only 

one hundred and nineteen (119) were fully completed 

and returned which was found to be valid for the 

analysis. 

The instrument used for data collection is a 

questionnaire named knowledge of secondary school 

students towards sex education, challenges biology 

students face in assessing information on sex education.